
From: Humphries, Joel T
To: Niva, Liisa M
Cc: Bittner, Alan R; Zerrenner, Adam; Zerrenner, Adam; Hansen, Craig; Becker, Scott A; LeBlanc, Darren;

Broderdorp, Kurt; Broderdorp, Kurt; Nelson, Marjorie (Marj); Fox, Lori; Forbes-Guerrero, Jessica
Subject: Re: USFWS proposed 10j rule: Draft FEIS for review
Date: Monday, July 24, 2023 3:56:31 PM

Hi Liisa, 

Thank you for letting BLM Colorado participate in this process as a Cooperating Agency. The
vast majority of our comments and questions were addressed during the development of the
alternatives and the DEIS. 
BLM Colorado has a single comment for the draft FEIS. The BLM would not provide the
amount of detail related to the cultural sites. The information provided in Appendix F give
specific cultural resource site descriptions that has too much detail to release to the public. We
are not allowed to share information about the location, character or ownership of historic
properties. This is to help ensure protection of the site to help prevent disturbance or looting.
Members of the public might be able to locate the sites based on the details provided such as
landform proximity and site components (such as rock shelter, rock art panels,
etc.). https://www.achp.gov/digital-library-section-106-landing/frequently-asked-questions-
protecting-sensitive-information

Joel Humphries (he/him)
Branch Chief, Cultural and Natural Resources
Bureau of Land Management
Colorado State Office
(719) 850-1414
 

From: Niva, Liisa M <Liisa_Niva@fws.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2023 7:40 AM
To: reid.dewalt@state.co.us <reid.dewalt@state.co.us>; Dreher - DNR, Brian
<brian.dreher@state.co.us>; Klute - DNR, David <david.klute@state.co.us>; Eric Odell
<eric.odell@state.co.us>; Les Owen <les.owen@state.co.us>; Malone, Patrick
<Patrick_Malone@nps.gov>; Mack, John A <John_Mack@nps.gov>; Hammond, Kate H
<Kate_Hammond@nps.gov>; Bittner, Alan R <abittner@blm.gov>; Humphries, Joel T

Frequently Asked Questions on Protecting Sensitive
Information About Historic Properties Under Section 304 of
the NHPA | Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Section 304 of the NHPA protects certain sensitive information about historic properties from
disclosure to the public when such disclosure could result in a significant invasion of privacy,
damage to the historic property, or impede the use of a traditional religious site by
practitioners.

www.achp.gov



<jhumphries@blm.gov>; Vilsack, Douglas J <dvilsack@blm.gov>; jenna.sloan@usda.gov
<jenna.sloan@usda.gov>; Buchanan, Jacqueline -FS <jacqueline.buchanan@usda.gov>;
richard.truex@usda.gov <richard.truex@usda.gov>; frank.beum@usda.gov
<frank.beum@usda.gov>; Lohr, Steven - FS, CO <Steven.Lohr@usda.gov>; Buchanan, Jacqueline -FS
<jacqueline.buchanan@usda.gov>; keith.p.wehner@usda.gov <keith.p.wehner@usda.gov>; Suckow,
Jason R - APHIS <jason.suckow@usda.gov>; martin.s.lowney@aphis.usda.gov
<martin.s.lowney@aphis.usda.gov>; jcomstock@moffatcounty.net <jcomstock@moffatcounty.net>;
Matthew Canterbury <mcanterbury@jacksoncountyco.gov>; Fred Jarman <fjarman@garfield-
county.com>; msamson@garfield-county.com <msamson@garfield-county.com>; Robbie LeValley
<rlevalley@deltacounty.com>; Amber Swasey <amber.swasey@mesacounty.us>;
justinshirley@utah.gov <justinshirley@utah.gov>; justinshannon@utah.gov
<justinshannon@utah.gov>; Kimberly Hersey <kimberlyasmus@utah.gov>; TGray@azgfd.gov
<TGray@azgfd.gov>; ccrowder@azgfd.gov <ccrowder@azgfd.gov>; JdeVos@azgfd.gov
<JdeVos@azgfd.gov>; JHeffelfinger@azgfd.gov <JHeffelfinger@azgfd.gov>;
Michael.Sloane@state.nm.us <Michael.Sloane@state.nm.us>; Stewart.Liley@state.nm.us
<Stewart.Liley@state.nm.us>; stewart.liley@dgf.nm.gov <stewart.liley@dgf.nm.gov>;
brian.nesvik@wyo.gov <brian.nesvik@wyo.gov>; Angi Bruce <angela.bruce@wyo.gov>; daniel
thompson <daniel.thompson@wyo.gov>; kenneth.mills@wyo.gov <kenneth.mills@wyo.gov>; Angi
Bruce <angela.bruce@wyo.gov>; callie.districts <callie.districts@gmail.com>;
jmusser@montrosecounty.net <jmusser@montrosecounty.net>; dcdolocnty@fone.net
<dcdolocnty@fone.net>; edward.smercina@rbc.us <edward.smercina@rbc.us>;
emoyer@co.grand.co.us <emoyer@co.grand.co.us>
Cc: Zerrenner, Adam <Adam_Zerrenner@fws.gov>; Hansen, Craig <Craig_Hansen@fws.gov>; Becker,
Scott A <scott_becker@fws.gov>; LeBlanc, Darren <darren_leblanc@fws.gov>; Broderdorp, Kurt
<kurt_broderdorp@fws.gov>; Nelson, Marjorie (Marj) <marjorie_nelson@fws.gov>; Fox, Lori
<lori.fox@wsp.com>; Forbes-Guerrero, Jessica <Jessica.Forbes-Guerrero@wsp.com>
Subject: USFWS proposed 10j rule: Draft FEIS for review
 
Dear Cooperator,

Thank you for attending yesterday's Cooperating Agency meeting and for all of your input and
information in our analysis of a rule to designate an experimental population under ESA
section 10(j) for Colorado’s requested management flexibility for their state-led wolf
reintroduction.  

As discussed yesterday, because of our compressed schedule, you will have one week to
review the attached draft FEIS and we would appreciate receiving comments by close of
business Monday, July 24. We have scheduled the second meeting (if needed) on Thursday,
July 27 from 3 to 4 pm MDT to discuss your comments and have sent a Teams invite for that
meeting. Please let me know if you find value in holding and attending that meeting.

Thank you again for your review given the quick turn around and please contact me at
liisa_niva@fws.gov if you have any questions.



Respectfully,
Liisa

_____
Liisa M. Hernández Niva (she/her/hers; hear my name pronounced here)
Field Office Supervisor (on detail) || Colorado Ecological Services Field Office || U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service ||
Denver, CO
Mobile (calls & texts): 303/905-4543


